
 

 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 
Wednesday, August 11, 2021, 5:30 p.m. 

Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface & 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of July 14, 2021 Minutes: 2020-2021 Officers 
 
Approval of July 14, 2021 Minutes: 2021-2022 Officers 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Director’s Report 
 
Old Business 

 Follow-up from training video 
 
New Business 

 Library Training Video 

 Marketing Plan 

 Accreditation requirements 
o Standards Manual https://libguides.library.sd.gov/ld.php?content_id=46568291 

 
Other Business 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
 
Adjourn the meeting of August 11, 2021 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, July 14, 2021, 5:30 p.m. 
Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface and physical location in the Meeting Room 

 
Meeting called to order by President Christine Tielke at 5:31 p.m. Present were Sue Otterman, Sarah Mechtenberg, Jean 

Huff, David Koerner, Yankton County Commissioner Dan Klimisch, Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny 
and Library Director Dana Schmidt.  

Absent with regrets: Yankton City Commissioner, Jerry Webber and Amy Nelson 
    
Additions to the Agenda: Board members introductions.  
 
Approval of June 9, 2021 Minutes: Koerner made a motion to approve the June 9, 2021 minutes with a second by 
Mechtenberg. Unanimous approval.  
 
Public comment Period: None 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report: Schmidt reported that the Friends of the Library purchased a Meeting Owl for the 
library to better accommodate hybrid meetings. Additionally, the Friends funded the remainder of the digitization of the 
microfilm project, which included building, hosting and maintaining the website where the data would be kept as well as 
a hard drive back up. Otterman made a motion to accept the financial report with a second by Koerner. Unanimous 
approval.  
 
Communications and Correspondence: None. 
 
Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt reported that the summer reading program has been 
consistently busy and that the staff have been receiving a lot of positive feedback about the summer programs. Schmidt 
reported that the library is continuing to partner with other organizations around town, including participating in events 
outside the library, such as the Yankton County Fair and Riverboat Days.  
 
Old Business: 

 American Rescue Plan Act: Schmidt reported that the library had received and returned the contract from the 
Department of Education so that the funds from the ARP grant could now be spent. The microfilm has been sent 
off to begin the digitizing process. The wiring project is set to begin in August or September and the IT 
department is working on acquiring computers. 

 Relationship of Board of Trustees and Director Statement: Schmidt reported that she had talked to City 
Attorney, Ross DenHerder regarding this statement. DenHerder said it was not necessary to include the 
statement, but if the Board wished to retain it, that it refer back to the “terms and conditions set forth in the by-
laws and South Dakota Codified Law.” Mechtenberg made a motion to keep this document with the added intro 
suggested by DenHerder, with a second by Klimisch. Unanimous approval.   
 

New Business: None.  
 

Other Business: None. 
 
Public Comment Period: None. 
 
Adjourn Sine Die: Koerner made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:15pm with a second by Klimisch. Unanimous 
approval.  



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, July 14, 2021, 5:30 p.m. 
Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface and physical location in the Meeting Room 

 
Meeting called to order by President Christine Tielke at 6: 17 p.m. Present were Sue Otterman, Sarah Mechtenberg, Jean 

Huff, David Koerner, Yankton County Commissioner Dan Klimisch, Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny 
and Library Director Dana Schmidt.  

 
Absent with regrets: Yankton City Commissioner, Jerry Webber 
    
Election of Officers for 2021-2022 

 The nominations presented the slate of officers with Sarah Mechtenberg as President and David Koerner as Vice 
President. Klimisch made a motion to approve the slate of officers with a second by Otterman. Unanimous 
approval.  
 

Public Comment Period: None 
 
Old Business: None 
 
New Business:  

 Board of Directors Training Video. The board completed 20 minutes of training by watching a video through 
United for Libraries entitled What It Means to Be a Trustee followed by discussion.   
 

Other Business: Schmidt shared that the Library Foundation would be conducting a meeting on August 3. Amy Nelson 
had previously served as a Library Board Liason on this board. Schmidt asked for any Board members that would like to 
fill this role. Koerner volunteered.  
 
Public Comment Period: None. 
 
Adjourn the meeting of July 14, 2021: Tielke made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:45pm with a second by Huff. 
Unanimous approval.  
 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/29/2021  09:42:58                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     BERING SALES 

        NAME BADGES                       32.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           1307           022277 P 180 00001 

        SHIPPING                           6.63    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           1307           022277 P 180 00002 

                                          38.63   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                 594.17    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           7.22.21        002793 P 181 00001 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  38.42    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           7.22.21        002793 P 181 00002 

        MAY IRRIGATION                   456.91    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           7.26.21        002793 P 180 00003 

                                       1,089.50   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           100389         022274 P 180 00004 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                              15.00    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           7.27.21        002794 P 181 00003 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               469.89    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           053-927-454    022275 P 180 00005 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECTRICITY                    2,040.01    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           7.26.21        002795 P 181 00004 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     511.57    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           448965871      022276 P 180 00006 

 

                                       5,364.60   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           5,364.60   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/29/2021  09:42:58                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.15 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

08/03/2021  10:52:22                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 

        DVD'S REFUND                      25.82CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              191 00168 

        BOOK REFUND                       37.50CR  BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              191 00172 

        BOOK REFUND                       32.49CR  BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              191 00174 

        DVD REFUND                        12.96CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              191 00183 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES REFUND            17.20CR  OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              191 00186 

        DVD REFUND                        13.99CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              191 00189 

        BOOK REFUND                       19.45CR  BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              191 00191 

        DVD RETURN                        16.03CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              191 00241 

        DVD REFUND                        15.99CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              191 00471 

                                         191.43CR *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2E01R2PU2 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                 199.91    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              191 00094 

        BOOKS                            106.06    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              191 00095 

        DVD'S                             32.95    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              191 00096 

                                         338.92   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2E26U0P02 

        BOOK                              13.44    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              191 00121 

        DVD                               27.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              191 00122 

                                          41.43   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2E75B9112 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   17.20    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              191 00105 

        BOOKS                             56.95    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              191 00106 

        DVD'S                             52.77    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              191 00107 

                                         126.92   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 291W94SM2 

        DVD                               14.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              191 00275 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 293YI10V2 

        BOOK                              17.97    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              191 00340 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2935E1RU2 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  43.25    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              191 00219 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 296AR6I90 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  92.80    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              191 00257 

        BOOKS                            125.63    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              191 00258 

        DVD'S                             60.87    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              191 00259 

                                         279.30   *VENDOR TOTAL



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

08/03/2021  10:52:22                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 298DA3XW2 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   50.88    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              191 00317 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 298RA8NT0 

        BOOK                              12.94    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              191 00410 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 298ZX9UR2 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              117.98    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              191 00227 

        BOOKS                             72.58    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              191 00228 

                                         190.56   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 299A51MG1 

        DVD'S                             39.38    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              191 00451 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 299DD1IS0 

        DVD                               19.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              191 00255 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2995U2YJ0 

        DVD                               17.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              191 00250 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        SHIPPING                          34.02    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 191 00006 

        BOOKS                          3,677.63    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 191 00007 

                                       3,711.65   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 

        BOOKS                            134.22    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 191 00090 

 

     DOLLAR TREE 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  36.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 191 00488 

 

     FINDAWAY 

        BOOKS                            656.26    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 191 00453 

 

     IN ZOOBEAN, INC 

        BEANSTACK                        795.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 191 00413 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        DOOR HOLDS                        22.77    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   191 00448 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  43.53    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 191 00079 

                                          66.30   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        WASP & HORNET SPRAY               39.99    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   191 00027



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

08/03/2021  10:52:22                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      90.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 191 00125 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES          3,000.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 191 00313 

 

     PITNEY BOWES PBP 

        POSTAGE                          200.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 191 00316 

 

     RAPID CITY JOURNAL 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           370.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 191 00314 

 

     SIOUX CITY JOURNAL CIR 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           309.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 191 00483 

 

     THOMSON WEST TCD 

        BOOKS                            236.27    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 191 00084 

 

     VASTBROADBAND-VEXUS 

        PHONE                             72.28    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 191 00397 

        PHONE                             45.06    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 191 00427 

                                         117.34   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        ADULT PROGRAM SUPPLIES            14.70    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 191 00072 

 

     YANKTONMEDIAINC 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           133.09    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 191 00299 

 

                                      10,912.82   ............... 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

08/03/2021  10:52:22                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      4 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES REFUND            6.99CR  RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              191 00169 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2E01R2PU2 

        SUMMER PROGRAM SUPPLIES           46.93    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              191 00097 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2E75B9112 

        SUMMER PROGRAM SUPPLIES            6.99    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              191 00108 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 296AR6I90 

        SUMMER PROGRAM SUPPLIES           22.98    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              191 00260 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 
